.@
High-speed, 1-Needle, Lockstitch Industr i o
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer
EE—-AHAREBTRYEBH I Y

) 7|

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
- 70.1” and *2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=Y YA NIHMBIZEBLT

VA RR—=VUD#0L, #02 ZOHIE, A—IFO"E@2"0HWPETHEBFT IV,
CHEROBFIR., ERERL, 0L, 255 OKRMEIE. BX (B A—-NV) 2XRUET,
CEEHMO () 3, HBREEBL TR THRSETHLE I A EKLET,

4 IANR=—TD————— Brid, iR THB I 2 EHL 27,

Aow oo




CONTENTS
H ®

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SEER - ShacBER

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ......... ... ..o i i, 3
L#h - XARGR

3.NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ................. 5
ghiE - SLEh - THEIEGR
4 HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS . .. ..ttt ettt et ettt e 7
| x LR %
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ...ttt et et e et 9
%Y R
6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .. ...ttt ettt ettt 11
AY)) HERF
7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ... .. ..ottt i 13
H B Y BR
8. WIPER COMPONENTS . ...ttt et e e e e 14
ZERA: 13
9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS ... ..ttt ettt 15
e Ve B £
10. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS . .. ...\ttt ettt ettt e e e 17
TR B 6R
11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS ... ...\ttt et et 19
AV S A= - REHR
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . . ...ttt ettt e e et 20
AL E R
13. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL~8700H =7 ... ... @ttt ettt eeeeeaieaeaes 21
DDL—8700H~—7%HMAM®H
14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL=8700A =T ...\ttt et ettt e i e 23
DDL—8700A—7&REHN
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ... ittt et e et e 24

]



SEEE - AFSEEER

64
@E}\% 66
é\

63-67~69




REF.NO _ NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________. LS S SR aty .
1 229-02159 FACE PLATE ASM. A4R(I3) 1
2 229-02209 FACE PLATE AGSKET RVLAN ¥xY 1
3 $5-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 t33> 1/8-44 L=4 1
4 229-00757 ARM O1L SHIFLD ASM. Av7 2k yn v (J3) 1
5 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG MAkY 2
4§ TA-TZ50705-R0 RUBBER PLUG 13337 I
7 229-58300 THREAD GUIDE ROD M at W 1
8 $8-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 8 3y 3/16-28 L=9 8
9 #05  229-54705 CORD HOLDER -V AN 1

10 229-00401 SIDE PLATE v 12 1
T TT0-006T9 GASKET SINECRNEY] T
12 #01  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL v o Favdy-A(16) 1
13 #06  CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). v van b 3(3ay) 1
14 229-01805 GROUND MARK VS VISE BV 1
15 $§8-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A" 3Y 3/16-28 L=6 1
16 TA-2000502-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1359 I
17 #02  S$S-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 t32y" 3/16-28 L=18 1
18 #02  229-52501 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N IIUN -ZPINC - 1
19 TA-2101002-R0O RUBBER PLUG PALY 1
20 #02  229-35308 MAGNET CORD RUBBER I I-M T A 1
21 779-45455 THREAD TENSTON ASH. LR CSZASEVMICEY) I
22 229-45406 FIRST TENSION POST & A4FAMFIITH Y (1)
23 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE & A4FAVFITSTVIA (n
24 229-45802 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC & A{FMFASY 7 (2)
25 229-45505 THREAD TENS10ON SPRING & A{FLVFIIIN } (1)
75 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT T A{F{VFITS T (D
27 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A" 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
28 229-00609 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYE VAN - 1
29 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 N 39 3/16-28 L=6 1
30 229-20508 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7-MMMTVHA 1
31 110-01500 SCREW T-5 V7V & VA5 T
32 229-45356 THREAD TENSI1ON ASM. I3 (J3) 1
33 229-21308 TENS10N NUT S Evasrls (N
34 229-21407 ROTATING STOPPER ANFIITY LTV A (N
35 229-21704 TENSION SPRING A AMFIIIN R(A) (D
36 779-21803 THREAD TENSTON DISK PRESSER FISEVRAST SA §))
37 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK SEV A (2)
38 229-21209 TENSION POST MSEVIT (1)
39 229-21605 TAKE-UP SPRING AMMIA (1
40 229-45307 TENSION POST SOCKET APFIVITER VA 4 (1
a1 $S-8090670-3P SCREW 9/64-40 [= 5.5 3T 9/64-40 L=5.5 M
42 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A% 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 B3118-552-E00 TENSION RELEASING vy 1
44 B1109-012-10B THROAT PLATE (I) 44 1 1
45 $S-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IV¥5%3° 11/64-40 L=8, 1
16 SS-2IT09T5-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Ti¥5%y 11/64-40 [=8. T
47 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7-3Mb7vHB 1
48 $§-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v5%y" 11/64-40 L=6 1
49 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MY D=12.5 L=4 2
50 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A" 3y 3/16-28 L=9 3
51 729-01250 SLTDE PLATE ASH. R ECICEY) 1
52 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE AN 4R (D
53 229-01300 BED SLIDE SPRING PINBIEP N (D
54 $S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 v5%y" 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
55 229-01003 BED SCREW STUD AN 4
56 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 EF T 7 D=5.3 I
57 229-35407 RUBBER PLATE IND AN ¥ 275 WP 1
58 #01  229-01904 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVE COVER FYE VAN - 1
59 #03  229-35209 RUBBER BUSHING ¥ a-p s 1
60 #04  B1109-552-000 THROAT PLATE N4 1
61 229-026056 RULER STOPPER MEEVE IS 1
62 $S-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IWI%y 11/64-40 L= 5 2
63 M6008-350-AAC RESTSTANCE PACK AC ASM. F4IIN YIACHR 1
64 §S-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FA" 3y 3/16-28 L=12 1
65 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 MYEY F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
66 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 E5F ¥ % 5X10.5X1 I
67 #04  MB008-350-AAA RESISTANCE PACK AA ASM. F4IUN YIAAYR 1
68 #01  M6008-350-AAF RESISTANCE PACK AF ASM. 741N YIAFI3 1
69 #07  M6008-350-AAL RESISTANCE PACK AL ASM. F4a9n° YIALIR 1
NOTE (&) #01....FOR JE JERA

#02....FOR DDL-8700-7-0B, -WB
#03....FOR DDL-8700-7-00
#04....FOR JA

#05, .. .EXCEPT DDL-8700-7-00
#06. .. .EXCEPT JE

#07....FOR ST

DDL-8700-7-0B,-WB 4
DDL-8700-7-00f4
JAH
DDL-8700-7-00% K& <
JE% &<

STH



- RAEBER




REF,NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______1 DESCRIPTION _________._ [ S Qty _
1 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M2y 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
2 229-19559 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM FYeYHIYT 7(73) 1
3 229-03702 ROLLE FELT Av7" 2)3YFIYLY 7NN 1
4 110-39070 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. VyrFvey 73 1
5 110-39062 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. NSV VS (1)
6 #01 B1905-541-B00 NEEDLE BEARING Ty - ATV (D
7 110-05204 NEEDLE BAR CRANK NE 9r5v7 (1)
8 B1408-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD YT M A i AN (1)
9 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW LA Ry (1)

10 229-03157 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. IVTLAA (73) 1

11 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 M2Y° 9/32-28 L=16 @)

12 $S-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAFY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

13 R0-0442401-00  RUBBER RING oYy (D

14 $S-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 IMIFY 9/32-28 L=16 (1)

15 229-03108 COUNTER WEIGHT IV {24 (1)

16 229-10053 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. I7INVITVAA(IR) 1

17 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v7%y 1/4-40 L=11 (2)

18 229-10004 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM VALV (1)

19 $S-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v532Y" 9/64-40 L=6 2

20 110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YT Iy 1

21 110-02508 0IL SEAL AR AN -V 1

22 RC-1850001-KP  SNAP RING 18.5 Ch 4pAY 18.5 1

23 229-04155 THRUST COLLAR ASM. VPR ISYANVLACES) 1

24 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

25 229-03207 MAIN SHAFT FRONT BUSHING YUY JNIAAN 1

26 229-04007 OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR 75v71)ANFATEI DS - 1

27 229-03306 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YUY rHHARN 1

28 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAV 1

29 229-19203 RUBBER FYEVTT 5T A 1

30 229-37064 HAND WHEEL COMPL. NE IR (Y3t ) 1

31 SS-6111210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 5%y 11/64-40 L=12 (2)

32 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 5% b % 4.5X10X0.8 (2)

33 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 M2y 15/64-28 L=15 (2)

34 229-37056 HAND WHEEL ASM. NZT RPN (73) (1)

35 229-37155 MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. Y7 FINNIIER A (4T YA (n

36 229-37254 MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. Y7 FINNIIER A (5T 9)B (D

37 229-37965 DYNAMO STATOR N7 YRR -8 (U3) 1

38 229-03009 MAIN SHAFT b 1

39 SL-4051001-MZ  SCREW M5 L=9.6 ¥ x9% FAT 23V M5 L=9.6 2

40 229-03900 OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN VeV EVEEVATA A 1

41 R0O-0291801-00 RUBBER RING oyvr 1

42 229-10103 THRUST COLLAR VALYV RYS YAV 1

NOTE (7E3d) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS(A~D) BRI A (A~D)



. 3

WhdhE - IS



REF.NO _NOTE __PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________| S S S Qty_ _
1 229-01409 CAP NE UITANEYY T 1
2 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER AE OYTALRL 1
3 229-39508 NEEDLE BAR MY Y 1
4 229-06457 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER ASM. MY 9R % (73) 1
5 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L=6 (N
6 229-06507 SLIDE BLOCK MYE 9 X7VH4an0 1
7 229-20805 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ME b TVH 1
8 229-06200 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER IV AZ YY) 1
9 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.5 53y 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

10 229-06309 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NI 94y 1
11 MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 n) DBX1 #14 1
12 B1306-155-0C0  GEAR & PINION ASM. WIS NR Y3y 73 1
13 B1306-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER YORENT WY )3 (n
14 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASM. YIRENT VY A 4 73 (n
15 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
16 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. YURFNTN YE- )3 M
17 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MARY" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
18 B1307-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER SRRIND A J3 (N
19 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE D2y LYl A o R (1)

20 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MRy 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

21 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. A S VR €}

22 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MARY" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

23 229-05004 UPRIGHT SHAFT 25y 1

24 111-41355 HOOK ASM. ¥avay v 43 C 1

25 229-05103 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 25T FUYARL 1

26 229-05202 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 55T AN 1

27 229-16308 BUSHING, REAR ST IUIRARL 1

28 #02  MC-2005009-00  NEEDLE 134 90 NY YaAYY 134 NM9O 1

29 229-17157 THRUST COLLAR ASM. SET PAFAMITOIN(IR) 1

30 S$S-6110420-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 5%y 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2)

31 229-16001 LOWER SHAFT e 1

32 229-42502 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER i i 1

33 SS-4110915-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 FA' 2y 11/64-40 L=9 1

34 #01 110-38650 HOOK ASM. ¥aah v /3 1

35 229-16100 LOWER SHAFT FRONT METAL SEY JVIAN 1

36 229-17058 THRUST COLLAR ASM. S RAVIASUD)) 1

37 $S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAXY 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

38 229-16555 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. YEY IRIMAFY (U3) 1

39 229-16605 0IL WICK JEY IPARY 2V (n

40 229-16506 OIL SEAL SCREW YEY INIPARY” (D

4] 229-32909 BOBBIN ey 1

42 110-38759 BOBBIN CASE ASM. Feyr-z2 o) 1

43 229-42601 0IL SHIELD YEY IYIIF YN Y 1

44 #02  229-39607 NEEDLE BAR B N 9B 1

45 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 a2y 3/16-28 1=9 1

NOTE (¥E&S)

#01....FOR ST
#02....FOR JE

STH
JEAR



YRAT Y Rid



REF.NO __NOTE _ _ _PART NO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION__________. L SR T S Qty
1 229-07802 HAND LIFTER AT b - 1
2 B1521-555-000  SCREW AT LA - PARY 1
3 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASH. HI7r A (%) 1
5 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER AHIH OYAAN 1
6 SS-T091110-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 W53y 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
7 110-06509 LINK SHAFT X7 VYY) 2
8 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Ef 447 5 3
9 B1524-012-0BA  PRESSER FOOT ASM. Yoty (MU -b %) I3 1

10 229-44706 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET, LOWER U{Y-HYLa (Y4 1
1 229-08909 HINGE SCREW ¥ 7 3ad ox vEy I
12 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 viy D=7,24 H=3.3 1
13 229-09006 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD (S UMV F M) 1
14 229-08800 LIFTING LEVER LINK 1S 0V 1
15 SS-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 LIy 11/64-40 L= 4 1
16 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Wty 11/64-40 L=T 1
17 #01 S$S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A2y 15/64-28 L=9 1
18 229-44508 WIRE HOLDER A y{Y-4¥1 A 2
19 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A2y 3/16-28 L=6 1

20 229-44607 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET, UPPER U{Y-FHIA (X 1

21 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oAy 3/16-32 2

22 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Ef 4bAY 5 2

23 229-20201 TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING APINALREN TN % 1

24 229-20409 THREAD RELEASE PIN SPRING ARaNAE YN % 1

25 229-45109 WIRE CABLE HOLDER U{Y-r-7 MiF 1

26 229-20300 TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN ARINAFY T Y 1

27 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FAT Y 3/16-28 L=6 1

28 229-44854 THREAD RELFASE WIRE ASH. AP2WATLY-(73) 1

29 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT ININAL LT 7 1

30 229-07505 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW HrFaneyisy’ 1

31 229-07604 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW NUT AFTIFIvEyRy HJb 1

32 229-07703 PRESSFR GUIDE BAR HITVHE 1

33 229-07406 PRESSER ADJUSTING SPRING AFIFIAVLIN % 1

34 229-07208 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET HE s % 1

35 229-07000 PRESSER BAR AyLE v 1

36 229-07307 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE AIE 9 ATV 1

37 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=8 1

38 SS-6090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 t33y 9/64-40 L=9 2

39 229-08354 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD ASHM. ¥ 77 aad 1(r3) 1

40 229-08156 HAND LIFTER LINK vX75 0V (43) (1)

41 RE-0500000-K0O E-RING EF MY 5 N

42 229-08008 LIFTING LEVER LE75 14 (n

43 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Ef 4MAY 5 (N

44 229-08305 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD ¥ 7h Ik (N

NOTE (#E3) #01....FOR DDL-8700-7-00 DDL-8700-7-00F



YEIERE (1 (8%



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO, . DESCRIPTION _ _____ ____ | | S S S 5 S
1 110-40359 KNIFE UNIT AZ 2z9h 1
2 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4,6 H=7 2 y3y D=4.6 H=T (1)
3 110-40508 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE AZ 7AvK (1)
4 110-40409 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW b YA &Ry (1
5 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM. b A 73 (1)
6 110-40300 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE SANSZE RS (D
7 110-40201 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AZ ANTYH (1)
8 $5-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 5323 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1)
9 $S-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FAT Y 1/8-44 1=6 (2)

10 D2406-555-DOH COUNTER KNIFE I7{AR (1)
11 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P MY YT 14P I

12 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AT 3Y 11/64-40 L=7 1

13 229-50257 PICKER ARM ASM. v vh-97 (73) 1

14 229-50208 PICKER ARM v yh-vF (1)
15 229-50356 THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM. AAbAI(73) (1)
16 SS-6090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 v73y° 9/64-40 L=5 [@3)
17 SD-0641451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H=14.5 4 v3y D=6.35 H=14.5 1

18 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 2.7 ¥ v%y D=6.35 H=2.7 1

19 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. 1MXUHA 73 1

20 SS-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1.=6 v733y° 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
71 229-50950 CAM COLLAR ASH. BA5-(73) 1

22 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 A3y 11/64-40 L=4.5 (n
23 229-49762 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT FIS3DANE T2 1

24 229-49754 BASE PLATE ASM. INRVSCIURY) (1)
25 229-50703 DRIVING ARM STOPPE I8 995 AN - (N
76 229-50000 PICKER LINK PIN CYR-IITY (n
27 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 E} AMAY 6 (D
28 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 N3y 11/64-40 L=T7 (2)
29 229-49408 CLUTCH SPRING PFIFN 3 (n
30 110-41852 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 779%F 14 I3 (1)
31 279-50109 PICKER LINK v Ih-v7 (n
32 WP-0621016-SH WASHER |42 2 2 (2)
33 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyHsIvh 15/64-28 (2)
34 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 E¥ 4bAV 6 (D
35 229-48301 MOVING KNIFE LINK IMVEYINY (1
36 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EF b2V (D
37 229-48400 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN M UARY YT Y (1)
38 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B AZED YN 3B (1)
39 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Eb 4bAv 4 (2)
40 229-49101 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT Y7y (1)
41 229-49200 ROLLER FULCRUM SPRING I0EN YN % (D
42 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YALIZY" 9/64-40 L=6 )
43 229-49002 ROLLER ARM BRACKET Nliy oAl (1)
44 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. 295 (43) (1
45 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. AZ b 97 43 (1)
46 HK-0346400-08 PIN CONTACT  YVavarh )

47 $5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 #A° %y 15/64-28 L=9 2

48 SD-0640631-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=6.3 5 v3y D=6.35 H=6.3 1

49 229-51164 SOLENOID UNIT VAR 2z9b 1

50 229-49903 CLUTCH LINK 159FY vy (1)
51 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX AbA7 5 (N
52 110-43205 SOLENOID RUBBER A LM T AA (1)
53 110-43908 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENO1D SIS (1)
b4 229-51404 SOLENOID BASE AP ANE E (n
55 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 Y59 ¥ % 4.5%X8%X0.5 (2)
56 NM-6040000- SN NUT M4 oyh7FIT M4 (2)
57 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER YN T A (1)
58 NS-6660410-SH NUT 154 Y5 AN (D
59 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 ayh73yh 1/4-40 (1
60 229-51008 SOLENOID PIN YVI{b Yy (1)
61 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v73y° 11/64-40 L=6.5 @))
62 SD-0600361-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.6 2 Y3y D=6 H=3.6 1

63 $S-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 a3 15/64-28 L=12 2
64 229-24807 TUBE HOLDER, LOWER N A7 FRIVA 1

65 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-Z3-b (43) 1



HH90-4-00L8-10a 90-4-00L8-T00 404"~ " "10% (TEE) dLON
1 9="T 87-91/¢ LY .vf 9="T 87-91/& MIADS dS-G19021%-SS  10# 0¢
7 454/ 2 LIOVINOD NId q0-00%9%£0-JH 67
I ¥ Nk AL L INIYAS YIINMTA 700%5-61¢ 87
1 6=T 82-91/¢ AL .v{ 6="1 82-91/¢ MIYOS dS-S16021%-SS LT
A T1="18%-%9/61 4% Nv{ 21="T1 82-%9/51 MAIDS dS-G12IST#-SS 97
1 ANV "HSY LANHVH q3dd ISYIATY €6L20-T11 4
1 A Lok KL LAGEGE X NId KV ¥IHNATd 60G65-62¢ A
7 ¥ Lxg 4a ¥ ON1Y-1 0¥-00000%0-3Y (4
I ¥ .L -4 LAE L YI9NNTd yAddny 009-555-89%20 (44
I 9 ZXPTXIT & K 443 9" ZX¥TX9T WAHSVM ZS-919Z091-dM 12
I ARSI i 71 ONIY-1 0%-0000021-24 07
1 LAGKG G K MG N £ ANIT HONILOENNOD qddd ISYIATY S06£6-627 61
1 ¥ axg L1 ¥ ONIY-1 d¥-00000%0-24 81
I (34) £o4k MG N A "HSY IV ONILOIANNOD LG9£5-62¢ L1
I 6 LYK% .4d 6 ONIN-4 0¥-0000060 -4 91
I AT A LIVHS ONILOANNOD IAJ ASYTALY 908£5-677 ST
7 WAl S ONIY-4 d¥-0000050-34 71
(1) - MERFLAGEGL % YIATT HOLIMS qadd ISYTATY L0S¥5-67T 3
(1) R NECVLOLLLS & ALVId ONICTOH HOLIMS 80%¥5-62¢ 1
4D) fkbxngrs HOLIMSOADIK 00-0006100-VH 11
(2) 4%ALA 2 LOVINOD NId 40-00%97£0-1H 01
(e’ o A-DANE Lh% 46T Q40D TILLIYD AM0D-T 00-0020006-MH 6
(@) G1=T €W AYE ~v{ ST1="T §X MIUDS 2S-10ST€0%-HS g
(1) LE L 91=T ¥H MTYDS dS-S591%0%-HS L
(D ¥ NERPLGEGL ONINAS HOLIMS qIdd ISYTATA 60E¥5-627 9
(1) G LERILQeReh & LIVHS HOLIMS QIdd ISYTATY 00C¥%5-62¢ g
(1 YR PIAA VA IZ RS ASVI HOLIMS (Idd ISYTATA 101%5-622 ¥
(1 9="T PR .LLE v 9="T FH MIIOS dS-5590%0%-HS £
(0 - MULARVL GG & & YIA0D HOLIMS 0334 ASYIATY 909%5-67C T
I (RO)FEILaGYGS X "RSV HOLIMS 0dIJ ASYIATYE 0S1%5-627 I

YWE (EREE




8. WIPER COMPONENTS
7 1 )3 —B%

//
[/
|
29 { 3-"4@*\
|
|
|
™
|
|
|
I 4——{@%22
| SM
| 6
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
l
|
. {
REF.NO = _NOTE __ PARTNO. ________  DESCRIPTION __ _______t _v__
I 229-55553 WIPER ASM. 4N -(J3) 1
2 229-55504 WIPER COVER VAN ~fN - (N
3 SL-4030621-SS SCREW M3 $ UXFAN 3T M3 (D
4 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 ¥ vxy D=6.5 H=3.2 (1)
5 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 nYHr3Yh 9/64-40 (1)
6 229-56106 WIPER LINK A VAN -JY7A &)
7 229-56403 WIPER LINK B V4N -JV/B (1)
8 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Ef Ay 2.5 e))
9 229-56908 WIPER LINK B, HINGE SCREW VAN -DVIBE YRy (1)
10 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR VAN -8 VR h5- e))
11 229-56304 WIPER SPRING TN -N % €))
12 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyH73Is 11/64-40 (D)
13 229-55800 WIPER RUBBER A VAN -T AA (1
14 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B V4N -1 AB (D
15 111-10301 WIPER SOLENOID v4n ILIAN (1)
16 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHAFT 21 A A (D
17 HA-0005800-00 POWER SWITCH FYE VA4S e))
18 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE ¢ =-LF vy 17-0.16 Y1 (0.04)
19 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 25 ¥%7 aya-p (1.33)
20 111-10152 WIPER BASE ASM. VAN A 4 )3 (1D
21 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR VAN VY Ih5- (D
22 SL-4030641-SE SCREW A M VES SN (3)
23 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT b vavarh (2)
24 229-57005 WIPER gAN - (10
25 $S-6090540-SP SCREW 8/64-40 L= 5.0 ¥53% 9/64-40 L=5 (D
26 229-56809 WIPER COLLAR VAN - @)
27 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ef AMAY 5 (1)
28 111-11051 WIPER DRIVING SHAFT ASM. VAN Y h3 (D
29 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/15-28 L=9

A %y 3/16-28 L=9



YR




EF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PART NO. _ ___ _____ DESCRIPTION _ _________/| LI S DU 2
1 229-47006 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77 59 1
2 R0O-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oyyr 1
3 229-24401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE YUY pRIYIN 470 1
4 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A" %Y 3/16-28 L=6 1
5 229-25101 OIL FELT PRESSER VAR LNASAN & A 1
6 229-24153 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. MEVISEVARUE) I
7 229-24302 HOLDER HvVagn 170 A4z (1
8 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.3
9 229-25002 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW Y INIANIYAVFIVEIRY” 1

10 229-24906 SPRING 2YapFIATRIEY M % 1

11 229-24500 OIL TUBE II¥IVIN 17" I

12 229-23056 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. ¥291F V7 24 (73) 1

13 229-23304 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE F VAR AN L (1)

14 229-23007 OIL PUMP VT (1)

15 229-23700 OIL PUMP IMPELLER LY - (1)

16 SE-4301041-SR SCREW D=3 L=10 297 441333 D=3 L=10 3)

17 229-23205 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER x VT A{74 (1N

18 229-23809 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER VAR UL EE (n

19 229-23403 PLUNGER 75V - (1)

20 229-23601 PLUNGER SPRING TSYY YN % (1)

21 229-23502 PLUNGER SCREW 75V -3 (N

22 229-23908 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE Y F¥avan 47 (N

23 SL-4030851-SF  SCREW M3 L=8 ¥ 3% A 2Ry M3 L=8 (3)

24 #02 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 AT %y 15/64-28 L=9 1

25 SS-6111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 5%y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

26 #01 229-47105 OIL PUMP SUPPORT B V7 AYFaY 1

27 #01 SS-4151215-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 A" %Y 15/64-28 L=12 1

28 229-24609 RUBBER JOINT ¥19IN° (T VR 5 1

29 #01 WS-0451040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 N 3¥ % 4.5X8.5X1 1

30 #02  229-24005 OIL PUMP SUPPORT V7 BYFaY 1

31 #01 WS-0651310-KP  SPRING WASHER 6.5X11X1.3 NxF ¥ 6.5X11X1.3 1

NOTE (i)

#0I....FOR DDL-8700-7-0B, -WB

#02....FOR DDL-8700-7-00

DDL-8700-7-0B, -WBH
DDL-8700-7-00F



e aab




REF.NO __NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTION _________| L S SRR ' 2N
1 229-31851 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. T7 I8 XV y) 1
2 229-31802 OIL RESERVOIR 77 5% ¥Y (1)
3 229-31901 0IL RESERVOIR GASKET 7T 35 IIN IFY (1)
4 229-32008 RUBBER CUSHION M7 $HIT A (4)
5 SS-6700710-SH  SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 L33y 5/16-24 L=7 (1)
6 RO-1082401-00 RUBBER RING oy €))
7 229-32107 KNEE LIFTING ROTATING ARM (S A EE VP (1)
8 229-32206 SPRING LY 7 MMFYIE N ¥ (n
9 RE-1000000-K0  E-RING 10 EF &bAY 10 (n

10 229-32404 VERTICAL SHAFT FITTING ARM v¥ TFAEY SNIEYS (1
11 229-34707 SCREW L TRAFY IR VAR (2)
12 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 nyF73yh M6 132 (2)
13 SM-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 MARY (2)
14 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 nyhoE b (N
15 229-32305 KNEE PRESS CROSS SHAFT Ly 7F3ay (1
16 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM, LY 7718 (23) 1
17 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER L FFAAhN - (N
18 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT L TFAFY ) (n
19 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER [SANS =0 (N

20 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE L 7714 (1)

21 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT LY Tr A (1)

22 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 nyhrE b M6 L=12 (1

23 229-31703 KNEE LIFTER PUSH ROD LF T AYE Y 1



4 8 OXOIXG ¥ & .4 443 8 0X0IXS ¥ NAHSYM 0S-9780670-dM 1€
4 07=T 1 "b=0 .LL43Y2 02="T 1 ¥=0 MT¥DS QO0M 2S-000Z1H¢-4S 0
48 ARSIV LS0d YIANIM NIG909 209.7-677 6%
(1) NI XITInd NI9909 Y0¥LT-622 8¢
(n IR 2NN ASYd NI19909 S0§LT-672 LT
9 G JRGELA R LINOVYE NOTSNAL QVIANHL 60L82-62C 92
(n S=T 09-9/11 A8y 6=T 0¥-$9/11 MIYDS dS-01S0T18-SS 14
() G 2I=T ¥-8/1 ALLAyr G 21="T ¥¥-8/1 MI™DS dS-01€I80L-SS ¥7
(1) 9°7=H 6" p=0 LLA.¥ 9°2=H 6 v=0 MIIDS IDNIH dS-19206%0-0S €e
(n THEA ALY ¥IONIA ONINOILISOd G0182-62¢ A
D ¥ .LCE.%}2 TIVIE M0y £0€82-67C ¢4
(N §)T4YYT .LE 52 ALVId ¥ASSIdd TIVYG 43990y T0¥82-62¢ 07
(D G =T 0V-%9/11 ALLAUA G =T 0V-59/11 MINDS dS-0G€0TTL-SS 61
(1) &LLGEA ) LON NOISNZL QVI¥HL 80887-622 81
() ¥ NRGEA S ONIYdS NOTSNIL QVIYHL ¥0067-67¢ L1
() L SRGELY ST NOTSNAL QVINHL L068T-677 91
49) G=T O%-$9/11 4% .vf 6= 0%-%9/11 MIADS dS-SIS01T9-S§ S1
(1) b gL SRGEA A LTIOVEI NOISNAL QVIdHL 10682-677 1
I (G .L&L)FGLENS “TINOD ¥IANIM NIG90€ ¥9€LT-67T ¢l
(T) 8 0X0IXG ¥ ¥ .4 462 8 0X0TXG ¥ YIHSVM 1S-97806%0-di Al
(@) 07=T 1 ¥=0__ .£¥43A 02=T I ¥=0 MTADS QO0M 2S-00021¥¢-¥S 11
(D IXS 0TIXS ¥ & 442 IXS 0TXS dIHSVM @S-9T0T050-dM4 01
(N ¥1=T 82-91/¢ L& .v{ P1=T 82-91/€ MI™DS dS-GI¥IZI#-SS 6
(T) LDNY- N MIYOS vV YIA0D LTdd ¥00¥€-622 8
(N GTAL- NI L40ddNs ¥IA0D 1149 LOBEE-67T L
48] (KL~ ALY WSV dVD d ¥IA0D LTad 8GLEE-6TT 9
() - Wi Ly 4 ¥TA0D LTa9 009€€-67¢ g
(D (4 Lag) T~ v TTAROD 9 ¥IA0D 1Tdg 659€€-622 i4
(n LEARY- N Y dvD ¥ ¥IA0D L1749 10S€€-62¢ €
(n V- Ly Y 4IA0D LTdd 0vEE-622 4
I (24)- N THSY 3A00 1149 18%6£-67¢ I

L
WEREY - — (L1




12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
FASLIAE BR

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. 1MEFI9F(73) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER FANEYIAND (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN 1v¥95% (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION IMIXIIY 37993y (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST 1hv¥9ry 5 (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC _ SCREW M6 L=16 t53%5° M6 L=15 2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT IMaFE 9IRS (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1MAFEF YET 17 4 (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 14595 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1MFE v (v1) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT M5k 9% 7 (n
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FN a3y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhr3y Mb (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1M7% 9 (94) (D
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE FANE (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP H % 5.1XK9.2X1.3 )
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhrIIh M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oyhrFIe M16X1.5 192 (1)
19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16%30X2.6 ¥ b % (2)
20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER

NEFP b % 16.4X26.6X3.2



W& L —HO00L8—"10dd




LE.NQ _NOTE _PARTNO. _ _ __ _____ DESCRIPTION__________] LIS T DR 1% S
1 110-96062 THREAD CUTTING DRIVING UNIT AMEYIM 9 229} 1
2 110-95551 KNIFE UNIT AZ2=Y ) 1
3 114-09257 MOVING KNIFE J ASM. M YA J(I3) n
4 110-95502 KNIFE MOUNT BASE AZ MRFR 4 (N
5 114-09604 FIX KNIFE 74 AR (1)
6 110-95403 KNIFE THREAD GUIDE AX ATV @)
7 110-95601 KNIFE BRANCH AR 7R (n
8 SD-0500131-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=1.25 4 v3y" D=5 H=1,25 (1)
9 110-94901 SOLENOID BASE YW IAN & 4 1

10 110-73954 THREAD TENSION ASM, & 41F {297 73 1

11 110-93606 THREAD TENSION SPRING 44 AF AMFIIIN 3 m

12 110-73657 THREAD TENSION ASM. MY 43 1

13 B3114-232-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING {MFI-Y N3 (1)

14 114-00801 THROAT PLATE J IVEL I 1

15 B1213-552-000-A  OIL ADJUSTING PIN y5vy2)3- £3-kye° Yy 1

16 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 v5%y° 1/8-44 L=2.5 1

17 #02  110-95254 LEVER STOPPER ASM. INDZINNEYIS I O EY] 1

18 #02  SS-1120710-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 ¥33%y° 3/16-28 L=6.7 1

19 110-91659 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. Iy FR Y 43 1

20 110-91600 NEEDLE BAR CRANK H MF Y 15y | (1)

21 ¥DB-100B2100 NEEDLE DBXI #21 ~) DBXI £21 1

22 B1418-415-H00 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NE - AN 1

23 229-70305 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ,LOWER NYE OYARAL 1

24 B1419-553-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE MEF - {1MYH 1

25 229-70206 NEEDLE BAR Mk Y 1

26 110-92251 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM, X1923Y /3 1

217 229-62401 POSITIONING FINGER H 3% vAYIH 1

28 B1505-552-000-A PRESSER SPRING AT £3-¥I0 2 1

29 D1524-555-EBL PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3 ad 23 (M0 -b %) 1

30 #02  112-30901 WIRE PRESSER PLATE, B U{Y A4IR 4 Y4 B 1

31 #02  SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YIESRYT 11/64-40 L=7 1

32 M6009-350-AAA RESISTANCE PACK AA ASM. FLAUN YIAAR 1

33 229-11903 FEED DIAL AIVE YR 1

34 110-91204 ADJUST LINK SPRING F39%Y Yy N 3 1

35 229-62203 FEED SPRING HOOK AL YY) 1

36 114-03003 FEED J 279 ] I

37 #02  110-96658 SOLENOID MOUNTING BASE ASM. VAN IR A 3 1

38 #02  112-31503 OIL PUMP SUPPORT ¥ Y7 8 yfay 1

39 #02  112-28103 REVERSE FEED BASE COLLAR ¥ Y7 A0 4h5- 1

40 #02  229-62906 PLUNGER ARM PIN 7° Iy AT R Y 1

]| #02 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyHrFyT 11/64-40 2

42 #02  112-28301 TUBE HOLDER, LOWER ¥ Y740 3-b Az 1

43 110-94109 0IL TUBE hexavan 47 1

44 #02  SD-0700711-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=7.1 2 vizy D=7 H=17.1 1

45 #02  111-01607 SOLENOID CONNECTING LINK RN Y LYYy | 1

46 #02 WP-0722316~SH WASHER | ST A ) 1

47 #02  111-01508 REVERSE FEED LINK Pl SIS VL 1

48 #02  NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyAsrIvh 11/64-40 1

49 #02  SD-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 & viy D=7 H=4.5 1

50 #01  MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 NM130 Ay 134 130 1

51 229-62351 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASK. APIAYIVHA(IR) 1

52 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE {b7vH1 C MIYI14 1

53 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 v ¥ % 3.7X8XI 1

54 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 ayhrIvh 9/64-40 1

55 229-72608 ARM THREAD GUIDE C 7-MMb7VH C 1

56 110-94604 CLUTCH LINK I7IFVVY 1

57 #02  110-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING A7) FINRYR 4 AR 1

58 110-96500 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID S IIrIN 1

59 SD-0550701-TP STEP~SCREW D=5.5 H=7 2 v3y D=5.5 H=7 1

60 #02  110-08901 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B FANLIYIIFVY 7 B 1

NOTE (3#E2) #01....FOR JE JER

#02....FOR DDL-8700H-7-0B, -WB

DDL-8700H-7-0B, -WBH



fHar VRS (X R 1} (P2E) TION
1 (34) YU 4Lk WSV WV) ¥ALJIIT QNVH 8G6%6-011 I1
I 6 # IXVQ (v 6 TXVQC IT0IIN 006049001 -VaK 01
I GONN $E1 &&XTL Y GORN $ET1 TTICIAN  0S-9005007-OW 10# 6
I ¥ NAA-E£ T L ONINAS ¥ISSTUd V-00L-122-50614 3
I S0 Y-443 Y WSV ASVD NIG909d  0V0-210-.£814 L
1 AR NIg40d  00V-2SG-L1164 9
I T4 T "KSV LOOJ ¥ISSTYd  VIa-GSS-$251Q g
I SOVVLE NGLYL "KSY VYV YOVd IONVISISTY  VVV-0SE-ST0ON ¥
(1 ¥ NLQEAL) ONINAS NOISNIL QVI¥HI  00Q-GSS-6Z1¢€d €
(m L) ONINAS dN-TAVL  00Q-G5G-821¢€Q Z
I sS4 KGES) "HSY NOISNIL QVI¥HL 9G6484L-011 1
ST L R A O A O O T T T S ON IMvd ~ ~ TAION | ON “Jmd
6—
Ll
S

WEHEL—-VO00LS—T1Ad



NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS #5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
g J: NO 2% H N % " N 5& " N
B1109-012-10B 2 44 NS-6660430-SP 12 569 SS-4120615-SP 2 29 TA-1250406-R0O 2 49
B1109-552-000 2 60 NS-6680410-SP 10 42 SS-4120615-SP 8 19 TA-1250705-R0 2 6
B1213-552-000-A 22 15 SS-4120615-SP 8 27 TA-2000502-R0 2 16
B1305-012-0A0 6 14 RC-0150001-KP 10 32 SS-4120615-SP 13 30 TA-2101002-R0 2 19
B1306-155-0A0 6 16 RC-0150001-KP 10 54 SS-4120615-SP 16 4
B1306-155-0B0 6 13 RC-1850001-KP 4 22 SS-4120915-SP 2 8 WP-0371016-SD 22 53
B1306-155-0C0 6 12 RE-0250000-K0 14 8§ SS-4120915-SP 2 50 WP-0450000-SD 12 55
B1307-155-0A0 6 19 RE-0400000-KP 13 18 SS-4120915-SP 6 45 WP-0450801-SD 4 32
B1307-155-0B0 6 18 RE-0400000-K0 12 39 S5-4120915-SP 1327 WP-0450826-SC 19 12
B1308-155-0A0 6 21 RE-0400000-KO 13 23 SS-4120915-SP 14 29 WP-0450826-SC 19 31
B1408-552-000 4 8 RE-0500000-KP 13 14 S§5-4121215-8P 2 64 WP-0480856-SP 10 69
B1418-415-H00 22 22 RE-0500000-K0 8 8 SS-4121415-SP 19 9 WP-0601016-SD 2 66
B1419-553-000 22 24 RE-0500000-K0 8§ 22 SS-4150915-SP 8 17 WP-0501016-SD 19 10
B1505-227-T00-A 23 8 RE-0500000-K0 8 41 SS-4150915-SP 12 47 WP-0621016-SH 12 32
B1505-552-000-A 22 28 RE-0500000-K0 § 43 SS-4150915-SP 16 24 WP-0722316-SH 22 46
B1521-555-000 8 2 RE-0500000-K0 10 18 SS-4151215-SP 12 63 WP-1602616-SZ 13 21
B1524-012-0BA 8 9 RE-0500000-K0 10 - 21 SS-4151215-SP 13 26 WP-1612616-SE 20 19
B1613-012-100 10 33 RE-0500000-K0 12 36 SS-4151215-SP 16 27 WS-0451040-KP 16 29
B1636-581-C00 10 59 RE-0500000-K0 12 51 S5-6060210-SP 2 54 WS-0610002-KN 20 16
B1837-012-0A0 23 7 RE-0500000-K0 14 27 SS5-6080320-SP 22 16 WS-0510002-KP 2 65
B1903-552-000 4 9 RE-0600000-K0 1227 SS-6080410-SP 2 3 WS-0651310-KP 16 31
B1905-541-B00 4 6 RE-0600000-K0 12 34 SS-6090510-SP 12 16 WS-1643202-KR 20 20
B3114-232-000 22 13 | RE-0900000-K0 13 16 SS-6090540-SP 14 25 WT-0530002-KS 2 56
B3118-552-E00 2 43 RE-1000000-K0 18 9 SS-6090620-SP 10 14
B9117-562-A00 23 6 RE-1200000-K0 13 20 SS-6090620-SP 10 30 110-00619 2 1
R0-0291801-00 4 41 S5-6090620-SP 10 41 110-01500 2 31
CM-3002000-01 2 12 R0-0371801-00 8 3 SS-6090650-SP 4 19 110-02409 4 20
CM-3002001-A1 2 13 R0-0442401-00 4 13 SS-6090670-TP 6 b 110-02508 4 21
CQ-2520000-00 16 8 R0-0781901-00 10 63 SS-6090670-TP 10 3 110-05204 4 7
R0-0922702-00 10 16 SS-6090910-SP 8 38 110-06509 8 7
D1524-555-DBA 23 5 R0-1082401-00 18 6 SS-6110420-TP 6 30 110-08901 22 60
D1524-555-EBL 22 29 R0-1952401-00 16 2 SS-6110610-TP 2 48 110-09800 22 b7
D2406-555-DOH 12 10 SS-6110710-TP 12 61 110-18108 8 29
D2468-555-B00 13 22 SD-0460703-TP 12 2 SS-6111010-TP 16 25 110-37405 10 22
D3128-555-D00 23 2 SD-0490261-SP 19 23 SS-6111210-SP 4 31 110-38650 6 34
D3129-555-D0OC 23 3 SD-0600131-TP 22 8 SS-6121610~-SP 10 44 110-38759 6 42
SD-0550701-TP 22 59 SS-6121840-SP 2 17 110-39062 4 5
EA-9500B01-00 4 28 SD-0600361-SP 12 62 SS-6121860-SP 10 11 110-39070 4 4
SD-0630275-SP 12 18 S5-6660610-TP 12 20 110-40052 12 5
HA-0005900-00 14 17 SD-0640631-TP 12 48 SS-6661110-SP 4 17 110-40201 12 7
HA-0019000-00 13 11 SD-0641451-SP 1217 SS-6700710-SH 18 5 110-40300 12 6
HK-0346101-40 12 11 SD-0650321-TP 14 4 SS-7080510-TP 6 9 110-40359 12 1
HK-0346400-0B 12 46 SD-0700451-TP 22 49 SS-7081310-SP 19 24 110-40409 12 4
HK-0346400-0B 13 10 SD-0700711-TP 22 44 SS-7090610-SP 12 42 110-40508 123
HK-0346400-0B 13 29 SD-0720331-8P § 12 SS-7091110-SP 8 6 110-40854 12 45
HK-0346400-0B 14 23 SD-1000801-SH 10 47 SS-7110350-SP 19 19 110-40953 12 44
HW-2003900-00 14 18 SE-4301041-SR 16 16 8S-7110410-SP 8 15 110-41852 12 30
HW-5000700-00 13 9 SK-3412000-SC 19 11 S$S-7110540-SP 2 62 110-42850 12 19
HW-5000700-00 14 19 SK-3412000-~SC 19 30 SS-7110720-SP 8 16 110-43205 12 52
SL-4030621-SS 14 3 SS-7110740-TP 10 63 110-43304 12 57
MC-2005006-50 23 9 SL-4030641-SE 14 22 SS-7110740-TP 22 31 110-43908 12 563
MC-2005009-00 6 28 SL-4030851-8F 16 23 SS-7111120-SP 10 58 110-73657 22 12
MC-2005013-00 22 50 SL-4051001-MZ 4 39 SS-7120770-SH 10 6 110-73756 23 1
MDA-100B0900 23 10 SM-4031501-SC 13 8 SS-7121410-TP 10 56 110-73954 22 10
MDB-100B1400 6 11 SM-4040655-SP 13 3 SS-7121610-SP 10 46 110-91204 22 34
MDB-100B2100 22 21 SM-4041655-SP 13 7 SS-7681650-TP 4 14 110-91600 22 20
M6008-350-AAA 2 67 SM-4051405-SE 20 12 SS-8090670-SP 2 41 110-91659 22 19
M6008-350-AAC 2 63 SM-6061610-SC 20 6 SS-8110410-TP 6 37 110-92251 22 26
M6008-350-AAF 2 68 SM-8061010-TP 10 66 SS-8110510-SP 19 25 110-92558 23 11
M6008-350-AAL 2 69 SM-8061050-TP 10 67 SS-8110620-TP 12 22 110-93606 22 11
M6009-350-AAA 22 32 SM-8063012-TR 18 13 SS-8150710-SP 2 42 110-94109 22 43
M6018-350-AAA 23 4 SM-9061203-SE 18 22 SS-8150710-SP 10 29 110-94604 22 56
SM-9061853-SR 18 14 5S-8151150-SP 4 1 110-94901 22 9
NM-6040000-SN 12 56 8S-1120710-Sp 22 18 SS-8151550-SP 4 33 110-95254 22 17
NM-6050001-SE 20 13 $S-2060210-SP 12 8 SS-8660610-TP 4 12 110-95403 22 6
NM-6050001-SE 20 17 S§-2110915-SP 2 46 SS-8660610-TP 4 24 110-95502 22 4
NM-6060001-SE 18 12 S§-2110920-TP 2 45 SS-8660610-TP 10 50 110-95551 22 2
NM-6160511-SE 20 18 SS-4080620-TP 10 34 SS-8660610-TP 10 62 110-95601 22 7
NS-6090310-SP 14 5 SS-4080620-TP 12 9 SS5-8660810-TP 6 16 110-96062 22 1
NS-6090310-SP 22 54 SS-4110515-SP 10 37 SS-8660810-TP 6 17 110-96500 22 58
NS-6110310-SP 14 12 S5-4110515-SP 19 15 SS-8660810-TP 6 20 110-96658 22 37
NS-6110420-SP 22 41 85-4110715~SP 1212 SS-8660810-TP 6 22 111-01508 22 47
NS-6110420-SP 22 48 SS-4110715-8P 12 28 SS-8660810-TP 8 37 111-01607 22 45
NS-6150430-SP 12 33 SS-4110915-TP 6 33 SS5-8681650-TP 4 11 111-02763 13 25
NS-6620310-SP 8 21 SS-4120615-SP 2 15 111-10162 14 20
NS-6660410-~SH 12 58 SS-4120615-SP 2 27 TA-0850604-R0 2 5 111-10301 14 15




62 ¢l 80¥6Y-622 | I 07 89€0£-622 | ¥ Ol 90911622
8¢ ¢l 60€67-62C | ¥I 07 60€0€-622 | 2 OI LOSTT-627
v 2l 0026%-622 | LI 6l ¥0062-62% | €7 Ol 80V 11-62¢C
0 el 1016¥-62¢ | 91 6 L0682-62¢ | €I Ol 10111-672
ev 2l 20067-62C | 81 61 80882-62¢ | 0% Ol 20011-622
Ls 2l 00¥8%-622 | 92 6l 60.82-62% | ¥2 OI 50601622
G 2l 10€8%-62¢ | ¥I 6l 10682-62Z | 82 Ol 90801 -627
9z 91 S01.b-622 | 0T 6 20v¥82-62¢ | ST Ol LOLOT-627
Il 900.¥-63¢ | 12 6l £0£82-622 | 97 OI 80901 -627
Ve T 2086v-62¢ | 7T 6l 50I82-62¢ | 09 Ol 65701 -67C
97 ¢ £0LG7-622 | 62 6l 209L2-62¢ | €7 0l 0S€01-627
£ ¢ 70947-62% | 8% 6l ¥0vL2-62C | ¢l Ol 20%01-62¢
ST ¢ 6066¥-622 | €I 6l VSELZ-67C | TV ¥ £0101-62C
1z ¢ S6¥SY-62C | LT 6l S0£L2-62¢ | 91 ¥ £5001 -627
A 90%S¥-65c | § 91 10152-622 | 81 ¥ #0001 - 627
% T 9565v-622 | 6 91 200§2-62¢ | €1 8 90060-6%%
0 ¢ L0ESy-622 | 01 91 906v2-622 | II 8 60680627
52 8 60157-622 | ¥9 I L08¥Z-622 | ¥I 8 00880-62%
8 8 v8¥y-67C | 8C 91 609v2-62¢ | ¥ 8 2S680-627
0r 8 90L¥¥-622 | I 91 00§¥2-62¢ | 6§ 8 ¥5€80-623
0z 8 L09¥p-622 | € 91 10vbe-6c¢ | ¥ 8 50€80-623
8l 8 80GkY-62C | L 91 20£¥2-622 | 0% 8 95180-627
£ 9 1092¥-622 | 9 91 £51v2-62¢ | 77 8 80080-627
A 20S2y-62C | 0E 91 S00ve-62¢ | 1 8 208L0-623
9¢  0I 90€1¥-62¢ | @¢ 91 806£2-62¢ | 7€ 8 £04L0-623
I 0l 80L1¥-622 | 81 9I 608€2-622 | 1€ 8 #09.0-627
Lz 0l 1660%-622 | GI 91 004£2-62C | 05 8 50640672
56 72 80924-62¢ | 1€ OI £0807-622 | 0T 91 109€2-62¢2 | €€ 8 90740622
€2 27 S0£0L-622 | §€ Ol £5L0v-62¢ | 12 91 209€2-62¢ | 95 8 LOELO-627
A A 9020.-6%Z | S9 OI $§907-622 | 61 91 €0¥€2-67C | Y€ 8 80%L0-62¢
o 72 90629-62¢ | 01 Of 9050¢-622 | €I 91 V0£€2-62C | S 8 601L0-67C
17 ¢ 10¥29-62¢ | ¥¥ 9 L096€-622 | LT 9T 502€2-62C | S€ 8 00040-62%
15 22 16629-622 | € 9 8046£-62¢ | I 9l 950£2-622 | 9 9 L0S§90- 627
6 77 £0229-67C | LE ¥ 964£-62¢ | ¥I 9l LO0ET-62C | ¥ 9 L§790-627
L ¢ 00€84-622 | 9 ¥ ySTLE-6TC | 9E T £0812-622 | 01 9 60€90-627
12 ¥l £02.5-67C | GE ¥ SGILE-62C | SE 7 ¥0L12-622 | 8 9 00290-627
91 71 P01L5-62C | 0 ¥ $90L£-62C | 6E ¢ 50912-622 | ¢ 9 10190-62¢
ve bl 500L6-622 | ¥E ¥ 950L£-67C | LE T 90512-622 | 92 9 20250677
6 ¥l 80695-622 | LS ¢ LOYSE-622 | ¥E T LOV12-62C | ST 9 £0150-623
9z ¥l 60895622 | 0C B0ESE-62C | €€ T 80€12-622 | €2 9 #0060-627
Loo¥l £0%95-62C | 65 ¢ 602G€-62C | 8E ¢ 60212-622 | 19 01 SS1%0-627
I ¥l y0€96-622 | 11 8I LOL¥E-62T | L 9 50802-62Z | 6% Ol 4§1%0-627
01 ¥l 60795-62¢ | 81 8I 809¥€-62C | Lv L0902-62% | €T ¥ 4§170-67C
9 7l 90196-622 | LI 8I 60S¥€-62C | 0F ¢ 80502-62¢ | 92 ¥ LO0Y0- 623
A L009§-622 | 61 8I 00¥¥€-62C | ¥C 8 60¥02-622 | OF ¥ 006£0-62¢
€1 ¥I 00696-62¢ | 12 8I 106v€-622 | 97 8 00£02-622 | € ¥ 20LE0-627
1 ¥l £9995-62¢ | 91 8I 1527€-622 | €7 8 10202-622 | LT ¥ 90€€0-62¢
(A4 $0955-622 | 02 8I T0T¥E-62C | T ¥ 64561-622 | ST ¥ LOZEO-67T
6 ¢ 50.¥5-62C | 8 6l Y00¥E-62C | 62 ¥ £0261-622 | O ¥ LST£0-62C
¢ €l 909¥5-62¢ | L 6l LOBEE-67Z | 67 9 LSTLT-622 | ST ¥ 801€0-622
€1 €I L0S¥S-622 | 9 6I 8GLEE-67C | 9E 9 8S0L1-672 | 8¢ ¥ 600£0-672
AR 80V¥S-622 | ¥ 6l 659£€-622 | 6§ 9 50991-62% | 19 2 50920-627
9 €l 60£v5-622 | G 6l 009€€-62¢ | 8E 9 66691-62C | T © 60220-62C
§ €l 002¥5-622 | € 6l 109€€-62 | 0 9 90991-622 | 1 ¢ 65120-607
[ 0SI¥§-62¢ | I 6l ISPEE-62C | LT 9 80£91-62C | 8S ¢ ¥0610-627
v El 101%6-622 | ¢ 61 20¥E€-622 | SE 9 00191-622 | ¥I ¢ 50810-62C
8¢ €I 200¥5-622 | 1v 9 6062€-622 | [I€ 9 10091622 | [ 9 60%10-627
61 €I G06€G-62¢ 08I ¥0¥2E-67% LG 0l 6S£G1-6%C | €5 ¢ 00€10-627
§I €1 908€5-62¢ | ST 8l G0€TE-62C | 8% Ol 10251622 | 15 ¢ 0§210-62%
LT €l LS9€6-622 | 8  8I 9022€-62C | SV Ol 1G1S1-622 | 25 @ 10210-62C
e €1 609€5-622 | L 8l L012€-622 | SI 01 £00S1-622 | §§ ¢ £0010-622
81 ¢ 10626-622 ¥ 8I 8002E-67¢ ¢G 01 008€1-622 | ¥ T LS5L00-6¢C
69 7l ?eG1§-67¢ | € 8l 1061€-62¢ | 8 OF 10L61-622 | 8¢ ¢ 60900-677
A POVIS-62C | 18I 1681€-622 | 15 OI 800€1-627 | 01 2 10700-6%7
6% 2l y9115-62C | ¢8I 2081€-62C | 6E OI 10621-622
09 ol 80016-6¢¢ € 81 €0LIE-6%7 59 01 20821-622 | G TC 70960-¥11
17 I 06605-622 | 8 0 90¥1€-622 | 89 OI €0L21-62C | € 7C LST60-F11
T £0.05-62¢ | I 0% LOEIE-62C | ¥9 OI ¥0921-62¢ | 2§ 7T S08E0-VIT
T 96£05-62¢ | SI 02 8071€-62C | 0T Ol 50621-62¢ | 9€ 7T £00£0-P1T
el Tl 1§20§-63¢ | ¢ 0T 6011€-622 | LI OI 90721-62¢ | Y1 7T 10800-¥11
vl 2l 80%05-622 | € 0T 0001€-622 | 61 OI L§221-622 | 8¢ 7T £0SIE-CIT
1€ el 6010§-622 | ¥ 07 £060€-622 | 8 Ol 60121-622 | 05 2 1060€-211
9z I 00005-622 | § 0% ¥080€-622 | 6  OI 00021-62¢ | oF 0T 10£82-211
0§ 2l £0667-62C | L 07 S0L0£-622 | €€ 2T £06I1-62C | 6€ 20 €0182-2I1
AN T9L6¥-62¢ | 6 0T L0S0£-622 | L Ol VO8I1-622 | %2 9 SGETP-TIT
ve el vGL6v-622 | 01 0% 80%0£-62% | G  OI SOLIT-622 | 8T ¥l ISOTT-TTT
0N B BT N E e 0N _E B N B BT
D 3Vd ON JHVd IR 3V ON Dvd IR #9Vd ON Javd | B 39Vd ON JNVd




MEMO




OW3IN







(3) uedeputpajuud "9 *L002

“L00g Aenigsd o SE Suoleol0ads 1onpoid By} Y BOUBPIOIOE Uy Pape S| 1Sl sued siy L k
ELOFYNEBOBTIVHOTY HeH1002 "M LN LA—yO 2K

*80110u Inoylim AlipowiLiod sy} Jo Juawanoidwi Joy 8Bueyd 0] 108{gns srisl| sued siyl up paJeA0d uonduosep ay | k
UPENRUEGLERE >R LRYOERWELN LN A—y 02X

1 J0BlIOD sses|d
‘UoIyBWIoUL
Jayuny Joj 10 I1spIo 0]

BIMEEY Y CERER
(A& b £)100p-0€PE-€0 AL (EM) LLLL-08YE-€0 3L
By ¥R | -2~ SImHLE L D EEE T ¥ GG98-28) L

nSx@pine

‘puom ay} INoyBno.yl pansasal siybu iy

LENTES
ITCLEH WHLNHIBMOEY

dHO2 MINr 1o0g @) wbuAdog

29622 X331
¥86% " v16¥ 606v—08vE—£(18) : Xv4
S00% OF LOOY—0e7E—£(18) : INOHd

NVdVI ‘6598~ 281 OAMOL

IHS~NJOHD ‘OHO ~ OAHNMOMN 'L-2-8

‘O'H S3TVS TYNOILYNHILNI

NOILYJ04¥0D Binr

@.*“ “ .






